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1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. This report provides the Members of the Transport Committee with details of the 

organisation’s financial performance for the period through to 30 September 2020.  
The report also details the proposed revisions to the 2020/21 budget which are 
aimed at ensuring that the organisation can continue to operate a balanced budget. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1. It is recommended that the Transport Committee: 
 

(a) Note the contents of this report; and 
(b) Note that to the extent that the organisation is successful in securing 

reimbursement for forgone income from the government’s sales fees and 
charges scheme, the actual additional application of reserves required to 
balance the budget will be reduced accordingly. 

 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A budget of £123.376m was approved by Merseytravel on 29 January 2020 with a 

grant provided from the Combined Authority of £94.114m for the operation of 
Transport services and a grant of £23.883m to cover the operational costs 
associated with the Mersey Tunnels. In addition, a grant of £4.545m was provided 
from CA Rail specific reserves to support the Rolling Stock project team costs. To 
balance the overall revenue budget, a contribution of £0.834m was made from 
reserves. 

 
3.2 The operational and financial performance of Merseytravel during the current 

financial year has been significantly impacted by the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic. 
Whilst the organisation has sought to maintain operational services as far as 
practical throughout, lockdown and the subsequent application of Tier 3 restrictions 
on the City Region have served to suppress key income sources whilst 
simultaneously seeing costs associated with supporting services increase. The 



areas of pressure were identified in the Quarter One report to the board on 30 
September 2020. 

 
3.3 In his capacity of Chief Financial Officer, the Director of Resources is required to 

ensure that the organisation maintains a balanced budget position. To ensure that 
this requirement could be met, an exercise to review the budget was undertaken 
with Heads of Service and revised budgets forecast.  The proposed revised budget 
is shown in the table below. 

 
Table 1 Proposed Revised Revenue Budget 2020/21 

 

 
  

Approved 

Budget

Proposed 

Budget Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000

Bus Services 19,113 18,798 316

Rail Services 4,831 4,694 137

Rolling Stock 4,545 1,831 2,714

Concessionary Travel 51,964 49,985 1,979

Corporate Management 703 735 -32

Customer Delivery 5,144 4,306 838

Policy & LTP Development 355 313 42

Mersey Ferries 251 2,971 -2,720

The Beatles Story -997 0 -997

People Development 1,477 1,217 260

Mersey Tunnels (Direct costs) 17,655 15,414 2,241

Asset Management 10,806 10,856 -50

IT 3,781 4,267 -486

Finance 992 1,052 -60

Audit 486 438 48

Legal, Procurement & Democratic Services 1,026 1,139 -113

Programme Management Office 462 434 28

Corporate Costs 783 783 0

Total 123,376 119,233 4,144

Funded by:

Merseytravel Operating Grant -92,514 -92,514 0

Assumed increase in levy passported to MT -1,600 -1,600 0

Mersey Tunnels Operating Grant -23,883 -21,080 -2,803

CA Contribution for Rolling Stock -4,545 -1,831 -2,714

Use of Reserves - Merseytravel -834 -2,208 1,374

Reimbursement via SFC 0 0

Total -123,376 -119,233 -4,143



 
 
3.4 To minimise the overall impact on the revenue budget, in areas where savings 

could be made, the budgets have been reset to accord with proposed outturn spend 
to release funding to support those service areas where financial pressures are the 
greatest. In balancing the budget, it has been assumed that additional reserves will 
be applied in the first instance. Through the Combined Authority, an application has 
been made to the government’s Sales, Fees and Charges reimbursement scheme 
to recover forgone in income in respect of eligible spend. Whilst the scheme only  

 reimburses organisations up to 72% of budgeted income, to the extent that this 
application is successful, Merseytravel’s assumed application of reserves will be 
reduced accordingly. 

 
3.5 With regards to the position for the Beatles Story, it is currently assumed that no 

reimbursement will be provided for lost income under SFC due to the classification 
of this as commercial income. Notwithstanding this position, for the purposes of 
budgeting it is assumed that any net losses will in the first instance be met through 
the organisation’s own P&L reserve. 

 
3.6 It is proposed that an additional £1.37m is applied from Merseytravel general 

reserves to balance the budget, however as noted above, to the extent that the 
organisation is reimbursed for forgone income through the government this will 
reduce the actual application of reserves. 

 
 

Revenue Expenditure 
 
3.7 The table overleaf details revenue expenditure for Merseytravel to 30 September 

2020. Performance is shown against the revised revenue budget as detailed at 3.3 
above. 

 
 Table 2 Revenue Expenditure to 30 September against Phased Budget 



 

 
 
3.8 The key variances are detailed below: 
 

 Bus Services – underspends due to staffing vacancies and reduced advertising 
spend; 

 Customer Delivery – underspends due to staff vacancies and lower repairs and 
maintenance spend during the first half of the year; 

 Mersey Ferries – underspends on staffing due to staff vacancies and ferries 
maintenance deferred until the second half of the year; 

 The Beatles Story – income levels have been significantly impacted by the Covid 19 
pandemic and national lockdown. Whilst management have proactively sought to 
reduce cost, residual costs are being incurred that will need to be absorbed in the 
first instance through the company’s profit and loss reserve; 

Revised Budget Budget to Date Spend to Date

Favourable/ 

(Unfavourable) 

Variance

£'000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Bus Services 18,798 8,080 7,875 205

Rail Services 4,694 2,099 2,139 (40)

Rolling Stock 1,831 916 837 79

Customer Delivery 4,306 1,892 1,665 227

Concessionary Travel 49,985 26,189 26,282 (93)

Corporate Management 735 368 342 26

Policy & LTP 313 157 150 7

People & Customer 

Development
1,217 494 365 129

Mersey Ferries 2,971 2,230 1,775 455

The Beatles Story 0 0 822 (822)

Corporate Costs 783 392 357 35

IT 4,267 2,720 2,689 31

Resources 2,629 1,315 1,117 198

Programme Management 

Office
434 217 187 30

Asset Management 10,856 5,257 4,945 312

Mersey Tunnels (Direct 

Costs)
15,413 7,035 6,082 953

Total Expenditure incl. 

Tunnels
119,232 59,357 57,629 1,728

Funded by:

Merseytravel Grant from the 

CA
(94,114) (47,057) (47,057) 0

Mersey Tunnels Grant (21,080) (9,622) (9,622) 0

CA Contribution to Rolling 

Stock
(1,831) (916) (916) 0

Application of Reserves (2,207) (1,740) (1,740)

Total Income (119,232) (59,334) (57,594) (1,740)

Net Budget 0 23 35 (12)



 Resources – underspend due to delays in recruiting to positions. Recruitment has 
been impacted by Covid 19 however it is anticipated that the underspend will 
reduce as posts are filled in the second half of the year. 

 Asset Management – underspends arising primarily from staff vacancies however it 
is forecast that the overall quantum of underspend will reduce in the second part of 
the year as recruitment progresses; and 

 Mersey Tunnels – underspends arising from staffing vacancies and lower than 
forecast spend on maintenance and capital programme. It is forecast that levels of 
spend will pick up in the second half of the year. 

 
Capital Expenditure 

 
3.9 The table below details the capital programme and expenditure against budget to 

30 September 2020. 
 
 Table 3 Capital Expenditure to 30 September against Phased Budget 
 

 Approved 
Budget 
£’000 

Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

Spend to 
Date 
£’000 

Variance 
 

£’000 

Bus Services 1,718 2,226 640 1,586 

Rail Services 16,512 16,834 5,507 11,327 

Smart Ticketing 1,140 599 56 543 

Ferries 8,500 8,586 639 7,947 

IT 1,220 835 60 775 

Hubs 0 200 0 200 

Corporate Strategy 200 3,552 794 2,758 

Support Services 70 50 0 50 

Tunnels 7,965 6,205 1,501 4,704 

Rolling Stock 124,434 108,279 28,946 79,333 

Total Expenditure 161,759 147,366 38,143 109,223 

 
3.10 Expenditure to the end of September 2020 represents 26% of the revised budgeted 

spend for the year. Activity levels have been impacted by Covid 19 and the national 
lockdown which meant work planned in the first quarter was largely deferred.  
Whilst activity has picked up towards the end of the second quarter, delays in 
contracting will push work towards the second part of the year.  

 
3.11 Rolling Stock spend has been affected by a Force Majeure event at one of Stadler’s 

factories and Covid 19 has led to delays in the production, transporting and testing 
of units which has consequently pushed out the acceptance and associated 
milestone payments. Spend on Ferries capital is forecast to increase also in the 
second half of the year with the letting of a major contract to complete the pontoons 
refurbishment and bridges renewals. 

 
 

Financial Risks and Reserves Position  
 
3.12 Taking account of the revised proposals in respect of the revenue and capital 

projections for the current financial year, the projected reserves position as at 31 
March 2021 is detailed below. 

 



 Table 4 Application of Reserves 
 

 Balance as at 
1 April 2020 

£’000 

Utilisation in 
Year 
£’000 

Balance at 
31 March 2021 

£’000 

Capital Reserves 
Earmarked Reserves 
Revenue/ Working Balances 

0 
48,881 

2,562 

0 
(3,780) 

0 

5,746 
45,101 

2,562 

Total 57,189 (3,780) 53,409 

 
3.12 As noted at 3.4, actual utilisation of reserves may be lower to the extent that the 

organisation can successfully reclaim lost income from the government’s sales fees 
and charges scheme, however there are a number of significant financial risks 
faced by the organisation which may impact upon financial performance over the 
second half of the year which could impact upon utilisation of reserves: 

 

 The Beatles Story – to the extent that losses in the year cannot be contained within 
the company’s own reserves, Merseytravel would be required to financially support 
the business. 

 Bus services – in accordance with the Cabinet Office PPN, Merseytravel has been 
required to make payments to bus operators at a level commensurate with pre 
Covid levels. In addition, there has been a need to make additional provision on the 
network to allow for social distancing and the return of schools. Whilst additional 
resources have been made available to Merseytravel to support this additionality 
there is a risk that the funding provided is insufficient or indeed clawed back by 
government which would necessitate additional resources be provided by 
Merseytravel to maintain current policy offer. 

 Rail services – due to the way in which the concession has been set up, there are 
significant financial risks to Merseytravel from the current situation. There are 
several permutations here, each with differing financial risks. Merseyrail’s 
profitability and liquidity has been negatively impacted by the pandemic and the 
imposition of Tier 3 restrictions are likely to have a further deleterious impact. It is 
highly probable that there will be no Benefit Share allocation for the current year 
and therefore those costs previously funded through this mechanism will need to be 
met by Merseytravel from its own resources. 

 
3.13 Whilst the points above are referenced specifically in relation to the current financial 

year, it is highly probable that these will continue to be sources of financial pressure 
for the organisation for the foreseeable future and will impact significantly on the 
budget setting process for 2021/22. Given the financial pressures that are currently 
being faced by the respective Members of the Combined Authority, it is highly 
unlikely that the quantum of funding available to Merseytravel to support its 
operational activities for 2021/22 will increase, meaning that any financial pressures 
will need to be contained by Merseytravel. 

 
  



 
 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1. Financial 
 

Financial implications as detailed in section three of the report. 
 
4.2. Human Resources 

 
None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 

 
4.3. Physical Assets 

 
None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 

 
4.4. Information Technology 
 

None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
4.5     Programme Management Office (PMO) 
 

None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
 
5. RISKS AND MITIGATION 
 

None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
 

7. PRIVACY IMPLICATIONS 
 

None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
 
8. COMMUNICATION ISSUES 
 

None arising directly as a consequence of this report. 
 
  



 
 
9. CONCLUSION 
 
9.1. Financial performance to the end of quarter two has been impacted by the Covid 19 

pandemic. To address structural budgetary issues stemming directly from the 
impact of Covid 19, a revised revenue budget has been constructed which seeks to 
better align budgets with resource requirements for the year. Spend against the 
revised budget is £57.7m, which represents an underspend against the revised 
budget of £1.7m. 
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